Section 114 of Title 49 of the Oklahoma Statutes to perform such 

acts. 

B.  Any person convicted of knowingly and willfully violating 

any of the provisions of this section shall, upon conviction, be 

guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) and imprisonment in the county jail for 

a term of not less than ninety (90) days. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     49 O.S. 2021, Section 113, as 

amended by Section 2, Chapter 226, O.S.L. 2024 (49 O.S. Supp. 2024, 

Section 113), is amended to read as follows:

[...]

this section without first making in good faith the required 

determination of the identity of the person appearing before the 

notary shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction be 

subject to a fine not to exceed One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), to 

of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) and imprisonment in 

the county jail for a term of not to exceed ten (10) days, or both 

such fine and imprisonment less than ninety (90) days. 

SECTION 3.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2026.